
    User Manual  Bedienungsanleitung  Manual de instrucciones  
Mode D'Emploi  Manuale Utente   マニュアル    

PERIBOARD-535
Wired Full-sized Mechanical Ergonomic Keyboard
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Please press one profile between M1, M2, M3 and M4 (Default: M1) 1 Please press MR bu�on to record the key 
press sequence 

2

MR

Please press the desired key that you want to assign the 
macro, e.g. Q (You can customize no more than 10 keys
per profile). 
 

3 Please press the combina�on directly (e.g. Ctrl+C) 4

M1 M2 M4OR OR M3M3 OR

Profile 1 Profile 2 Profile 3 Profile 4

Once you finish the combina�on, please press the MR bu�on again to save the macro se�ng. 5

Q

Q

C

ctrl

ctrl C

MR MR

Once you press the desired key, the MR bu�on should 
turn to constant light. 

MR MR

How do you assign a macro on your PERIBOARD-535? (without driver)



Windows:
Win

macOS:
Mac

How do you reset PERIBOARD-535?

Unplug the keyboard1 2 Press Fn + D + G bu�ons and plug the keyboard back in at the same �me 

All LED should be blinking for 1 second3

fn D G

fn fn

How do you switch between Windows and macOS?



English(US/UK)

FCC Warning 

NOTE 1: 

NOTE 2: 



Interface
Size
Weight
Cable Length
Material
Opera�ng System 
Requirements

USB Type-A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS
Win 7 or later
macOS Big Sur 11.2.1 or later

Number of keys

Type of keyboard
Actua�on distance
Total travel distance
Durability
Opera�ng Temperature
Storage Temperature

107 keys (US layout)
108 keys (EU layout)
Mechanical
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
50 million keypresses
0OC ~ 45OC
-40OC ~ 65OC



Mul�media keys

Decrease the brightness 
of the display

Increase the brightness 
of the display Mission Control

Launchpad Display and hide the 
desktop Search

Previous Track Play/Pause Next Track

Mute Volume down Volume up

F1 F2 F3

F4 F5 F6

F7 F8 F9

F10 F11 F12

Mac

F1 F2 F3

F4 F5 F6

F7 F8 F9

F10 F11 F12

F1

F4

F7

F10

F2

F5

F8

F11

F3

F6

F9

F12

Fn Lock is on



PERIBOARD-535 Programmable Driver Se�ngs
Please download and install PERIBOARD-535 programmable driver from our website.
(h�ps://perixx.com/pages/download-so�ware-driver) 
A�er the installa�on, you can start the se�ng by clicking the icon.



Schni�stelle
Abmessungen
Gewicht
Kabellänge
Material
Betriebssystem

USB Typ-A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS
Win 7 oder höher
macOS Big Sur 11.2.1 oder höher

Tastenanzahl

Tastentyp
Tastendrucksignal
Gesamter Tastenhub
Lebensdauer
Betriebstemperatur
Lagertemperatur

107 Tasten (US Layout)
108 Tasten (EU Layout)
Mechanisch
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
50 Millionen Tastenanschläge
0OC ~ 45OC
-40OC ~ 65OC



Technische Daten

Verringern der 
Displayhelligkeit

Erhöhen der 
Displayhelligkeit Mission Control

Launchpad Desktop anzeigen 
und ausblenden Suchen

Vorheriges Lied Abspielen/Pause Nächstes Lied

Stumm Lautstärke verringern Lautstärke erhöhen

F1 F2 F3

F4 F5 F6

F7 F8 F9

F10 F11 F12

Mac

F1 F2 F3

F4 F5 F6

F7 F8 F9

F10 F11 F12

F1

F4

F7

F10

F2

F5

F8

F11

F3

F6

F9

F12

Fn Lock ist ak�viert



PERIBOARD-535 Programmierbare Treibereinstellungen
Bi�e laden Sie den Treiber für PERIBOARD-535 auf unserer Website herunter und installieren Sie es. 
(h�ps://perixx.com/pages/download-so�ware-driver) 
Nach der Installa�on können Sie die Einstellungen starten, indem Sie auf das Symbol klicken.

Vorlage - 01
Vorlage - 02
Vorlage - 03
Vorlage - 04

Verzeichnis

Individualisieren

Zeichen

Nummer

Linke Steuertasten

Rechte Steuertasten
Anwenden

Taste auswählen



Interfaz
Tamaño 
Peso
Largo del cable
Material
Sistema opera�vo 
requerido

USB Tipo A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS
Win 7 o posterior
macOS Big Sur 11.2.1 
o posterior

Numero de teclas

Tipo de tecla
Distancia de actuación
Recorrido total
Duración
Temperatura de funcionamiento
Temperatura de almacenamiento

107 teclas (Configuración US)
108 teclas (Configuración EU)
Mecánicas 
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
50 millones de pulsaciones
0OC ~ 45OC
-40OC ~ 65OC



Interface
Taille 
Poids
Longueur de câble
Matériel
Exigence du système 
d'exploita�on

Type A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS
Win 7 ou version ultérieure
MacOs Big Sur 11.2.1 ou 
version ultérieure

Nombre de touches

Type de touches
Distance d’ac�va�on
Distance de course totale
Durabilité
La température de fonc�onnement
La température de stockage

107 touches (Disposi�on US)
108 touches (Disposi�on 
Européenne)
Mécaniques
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
50 millions de frappes
0OC ~ 45OC
-40OC ~ 65OC



Interfaccia
Dimensioni
Peso
Lunghezza del cavo
Materiale
Requisi� del 
sistema opera�vo

USB Tipo A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS
Win 7 o versioni successive
macOS Big Sur 11.2.1 o 
versioni successive

Numero di tas�

Tipo di tas�era
Raggio di azione
Corsa totale
Durata
Temperatura di esercizio
Temperatura di stoccaggio

107 tas� (Layout US)
108 tas� (Layout EU)
Meccanici
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
50 milioni di pressioni sui tas�
0OC ~ 45OC
-40OC ~ 65OC



インターフェイス
サイズ
重さ
ケーブルの長さ
材質
対応システム

USB Type-A
���*���*��mm
����±��g
����mm
ABS
Win �以降
macOS Big Sur ��.�.�以降

キーの数

キースイッチ
キーストローク（接点）
キーストローク
打鍵耐久性
作動温度
保管温度

��� キー (英語配列)
��� キー (EU配列)
メカニカル
�.�±�.�mm
�.�±�.�mm
����万回の打鍵
�OC ~ ��OC
-��OC ~ ��OC



接口
尺寸
重量
线材长度
材料
操作系统要求

USB Type-A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS塑材
Win 7或更高版本
macOS Big Sur 
11.2.1或更高版本

按键数

键型
触发键程
总行程距离
按键寿命
运行温度
储存温度

107 键 (美式按键布局)
108 键 (欧洲按键布局)
机械式
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
五千万次
0OC ~ 45

OC
-40OC ~ 65

OC



介面
尺寸
重量
電線長度
材質
作業系統

USB Type-A
474*202*44mm
1043±50g
1800mm
ABS塑膠
Win 7或更新版本
macOS Big Sur 
11.2.1或更新版本

按鍵數

按鍵類型
觸發鍵程
總行程
按鍵壽命
操作溫度
儲藏溫度

107 鍵 (美式鍵盤配置)
108 鍵 (歐式鍵盤配置)
機械式
1.5±0.5mm
3.0±0.5mm
五千萬次
0OC ~ 45

OC
-40OC ~ 65

OC



備考  1. 〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the 
                     restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

備考  2.  〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the
                   percentage of reference value of presence.

備考  3.   〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
Note 3：   The “－” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption

設備名稱：有線全區機械人體工學鍵盤                            型號(型式): PERIBOARD-535
Equipment name                                                          Type designation (Type)

限用物質及其化學符號
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

單元 Unit

鍵盤內外殼

鍵盤模組

電路板

電線

鉛Lead
(Pb)

汞Mercury
(Hg)

鎘Cadmium
(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium

Cr+6

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers

(PBDE)

製 造 商

地    址

進 口 商

地    址

電    話

: 佩銳科技(深圳)有限公司

: 深圳市南山區西麗街道文苑路43號

  聚創金谷創意園A棟509-510

: 佩銳科技有限公司

: 10052台灣台北市中正區徐州路18巷32號1樓

: +886-2-2748-5232

有線全區機械人體工學鍵盤

型    號    

額定電壓

製造號碼

製造年份

原 產 地  

: PERIBOARD-535

: DC 5V   100mA

: 如本體

: 2022

: 中國大陸

D3B701
RoHS




